

IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE
COURT – II, BONGAON, NORTH 24 – PARGANAS

SESSIONS TRIAL No. 10(11)22

SESSIONS CASE NO - 79 OF 2020
(CNR No – WBNP06 – 001478 – 2020)

GR – 2213 of 2015

Ref :- Bongaon P.S Case No. 597 dt. - 05.06.2015

U/s – 413/414 of IPC & 27 D&C Act

State of West Bengal

– Vs –

Goutam Mondal

Order No. 11
Dt. 30/03/2026

Present – Sri Mrityunjay Karmakar (WB00917) (In-Charge)

Case record is taken up on the basis of put-up application filed by the Ld. Advocate for the accused person Goutam Mondal @ Boss Goutam who is in judicial custody in connection with another case. Ld. Advocate filed an application before the court praying for recall of production warrant issued by this court in respect of this accused Goutam Mondal from Dum Dum Correctional Home, since the accused Goutam Mondal has already got bail from the Hon'ble High court in NDPS case which was pending against him in the Special Court at Barasat. He also filed relevant xerox papers of Bail order.

Ld. Advocate further submitted that as far as the instant case is concerned accused Goutam Mondal @ Boss Goutam was released on bail from this court before the Ld. ACJM Court at Bongaon on **25.01.2019**. Since then, this accused was on bail. Subsequently the court issued production warrant against the accused Goutam Mondal when he was arrested in NDPS case and remanded to Dum Dum Correctional Home. So, he submitted for recalling of the said Production warrant issued by this court against the said accused from Dum Dum Correctional Home. Ld. Advocate further submitted that accused is now on bail in all pending cases and he will appear on each fixed date.

Hd. Ld. PP and he submitted that in this case since the accused Goutam Mondal was on bail prosecution has no objection in the matter of recalling of production warrant from the correctional Home. He said at present accused Goutam Mondal is in Joypur Central Correctional Home, but this court issued production warrant to the Dum Dum Correctional Home, therefore recall may be sent to the Dum Dum Correctional Home.

Thus, considering all aspect, I am of the view that since the accused is not in judicial custody in respect of this case, production warrant may be recalled. After all securing the presence of the accused Goutam Mondal @ Boss Goutam before the court is most important for the court. So, prayer is allowed.

Let the production warrant (**P No. 329 dt. 23.06.2025**) issued by this court against the accused in this case be recalled from the concerned correctional Home.

Let a copy of this order be sent to The Superintendent of Dum Dum Central Correctional Home for information and taking necessary action.

To date for appearance and evidence.

Dictated & corrected by me
Sd/- Mrityunjay Karmakar
A. S. J, Court – II
Bangaon, North 24 Parganas
(In-Charge)

Sd/- Mrityunjay Karmakar
Additional Sessions Judge, Court – II
Bangaon, North 24 Parganas
(In-Charge)

Issue P.W vide no. 96
dated 30.03.2026